Property Management Fee $ 19,927 $ 212 $ 19,927 $ 212 $ 19,927 $ 212 $ 19,927 $ 212 $ 19,927 $ 212
 Other Operating Expenses - - - - - - - - - -
 Reimbursements - - - - - - - - - -

 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 317,875 $ 3,382 $ 317,875 $ 3,382 $ 317,875 $ 3,382 $ 317,875 $ 3,382 $ 317,875 $ 3,382

 NET OPERATING INCOME
 Net Operating Income (bef. Reserves) $ 339,973 $ 3,617 $ 321,250 $ 3,418 $ 299,604 $ 3,187 $ 293,021 $ 3,117 $ 333,931 $ 3,552
 Replacement Reserves $ 23,500 $ 250 $ 23,500 $ 250 $ 23,500 $ 250 $ 23,500 $ 250 $ 23,500 $ 250

 NET OPERATING INCOME (AFT. RESERVES) $ 316,473 $ 3,367 $ 297,750 $ 3,168 $ 276,104 $ 2,937 $ 269,521 $ 2,867 $ 310,431 $ 3,302

T12 Annualized T9 Annualized T6 Annualized T3 Annualized T1 Annualized

00009 - Hillsdale Apartments (Lennox)-1950-20181226-0507 (1) - Mark purchase analysisPage 17 of 26 3/5/2019  8:25 PM

STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL

 Hillsdale Apartments (Lennox) Historical Adjustments / Pro Forma Notes Topeka, KS Topeka, KS

  ADJUSTMENTS TO HISTORICALS AND YEAR 1 PRO FORMA NOTES / COMMENTS

 Adjustments Adjusted Historicals Variance/ Year 1 Pro Forma

 Dec-18  per Unit  $ total  $ total  per Unit  Inflation  $ total  per Unit  per SF  %
 OPERATING REVENUE  Mkt
 Potential Market Rent $ 741,793 $ 7,891 $ 741,793 $ 7,891 (1.26%) $ 732,460 $ 7,792 $ 8.42 100.00%
 (Loss to Lease) / Gain to Lease ($ 41,155) ($ 438) ($ 41,155) ($ 438) (110.51%) $ 4,325 $ 46 $ 0.05 0.59%

 Gross Potential Revenue $ 700,638 $ 7,454 - $ 700,638 $ 7,454 5.16% $ 736,785 $ 7,838 $ 8.47 100.59%

 Vacancy (incl. Renovation Downtime) ($ 74,380) ($ 791) ($ 74,380) ($ 791) (36.11%) ($ 47,523) ($ 506) ($ 0.55) (6.49%)
 Concessions ($ 2,400) ($ 26) ($ 2,400) ($ 26) 11.44% ($ 2,675) ($ 28) ($ 0.03) (0.37%)
 Non-Revenue Units ($ 7,776) ($ 83) ($ 7,776) ($ 83) (100.00%) - - - -
 Collection Loss / Bad Debt - - - - - - - - -

 Base Rental Revenue $ 616,082 $ 6,554 - $ 616,082 $ 6,554 11.44% $ 686,587 $ 7,304 $ 7.89 93.74%

 Garage / Parking - - - - - - - - -
 Storage - - - - - - - - -
 Expense Reimbursements $ 17,996 $ 191 $ 17,996 $ 191 220.86% $ 57,742 $ 614 $ 0.66 7.88%
 Other Residential Income $ 17,728 $ 189 $ 17,728 $ 189 (100.00%) - - - -

 Other Income $ 35,724 $ 380 - $ 35,724 $ 380 61.63% $ 57,742 $ 614 $ 0.66 7.88%

 EFFECTIVE GROSS REVENUE $ 651,806 $ 6,934 - $ 651,806 $ 6,934 14.19% $ 744,329 $ 7,918 $ 8.56 101.62%

Trailing 12 Months Trailing 12 Months Year 1 Pro Forma
 OPERATING EXPENSES  EGR
 Repair & Maintenance $ 8,379 $ 89 $ 8,379 $ 89 - $ 8,379 $ 89 $ 0.10 1.13%
 Contract Services $ 33,277 $ 354 $ 33,277 $ 354 - $ 33,277 $ 354 $ 0.38 4.47%
 Security $ 100 $ 1 $ 100 $ 1 - $ 100 $ 1 $ 0.00 0.01%
 Landscaping / Grounds $ 13,489 $ 144 $ 13,489 $ 144 - $ 13,489 $ 144 $ 0.16 1.81%
 Personnel $ 66,933 $ 712 $ 66,933 $ 712 - $ 66,933 $ 712 $ 0.77 8.99%
 Marketing / Advertising $ 7,617 $ 81 $ 7,617 $ 81 - $ 7,617 $ 81 $ 0.09 1.02%
 Leasing Commissions - - - - - - - - -
 Administrative Expenses $ 10,787 $ 115 $ 10,787 $ 115 - $ 10,787 $ 115 $ 0.12 1.45%
 Turnover / Make-Ready $ 5,272 $ 56 $ 5,272 $ 56 - $ 5,272 $ 56 $ 0.06 0.71%
 Electricity $ 10,996 $ 117 $ 10,996 $ 117 - $ 10,996 $ 117 $ 0.13 1.48%
 Fuel (Gas & Oil) $ 3,036 $ 32 $ 3,036 $ 32 - $ 3,036 $ 32 $ 0.03 0.41%
 Water & Sewer $ 37,085 $ 395 $ 37,085 $ 395 - $ 37,085 $ 395 $ 0.43 4.98%
 Other Utilities $ 9,664 $ 103 $ 9,664 $ 103 - $ 9,664 $ 103 $ 0.11 1.30%
 Insurance $ 35,408 $ 377 $ 35,408 $ 377 - $ 35,408 $ 377 $ 0.41 4.76%
 Real Estate Taxes $ 55,804 $ 594 $ 55,804 $ 594 35.12% $ 75,400 $ 802 $ 0.87 10.13%
 Other Property Taxes $ 100 $ 1 $ 100 $ 1 - $ 100 $ 1 $ 0.00 0.01%
 Property Management Fee $ 19,927 $ 212 $ 19,927 $ 212 49.41% $ 29,773 $ 317 $ 0.34 4.00%
 Other Operating Expenses - - - - - - - - -
 Reimbursements - - - - - - - - -

 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 317,875 $ 3,382 - $ 317,875 $ 3,382 9.26% $ 347,318 $ 3,695 $ 3.99 46.66%

 NET OPERATING INCOME
 Net Operating Income (bef. Reserves) $ 333,931 $ 3,552 - $ 333,931 $ 3,552 18.89% $ 397,011 $ 4,224 $ 4.56 53.34%
 Replacement Reserves $ 23,500 $ 250 $ 23,500 $ 250 - $ 23,500 $ 250 $ 0.27 3.16%

 NET OPERATING INCOME (AFT. RESERVES) $ 310,431 $ 3,302 - $ 310,431 $ 3,302 20.32% $ 373,511 $ 3,974 $ 4.29 50.18%

T1 Annualized

00009 - Hillsdale Apartments (Lennox)-1950-20181226-0507 (1) - Mark purchase analysisPage 18 of 26 3/5/2019  8:25 PM

STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL

 FINANCIAL UNDERWRITING MODEL

 Hillsdale Apartments (Lennox)
 Topeka, KS

 Detailed Calculation Tabs

 1. Operating Cash Flow

 2. Leveraged Cash Flow

 3. Partnership Waterfall Calculation

00009 - Hillsdale Apartments (Lennox)-1950-20181226-0507 (1) - Mark purchase analysisPage 19 of 26 3/5/2019  8:25 PM

STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL